
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Fraser, Gunnell, 

Looker, Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Acomb Explore, Front Street, Acomb 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Monday 5 September 2011, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Thursday 8 September 2011, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 

19 July 2011 and 4 August 2011. 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
a matter within the Cabinet’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 5 September 2011. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 21 - 26) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

5. Minutes of Working Groups   (Pages 27 - 48) 
 This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the Young 

People’s Working Group and the Equality Advisory Group and 
asks Members to consider the advice given by the Groups in 
their capacity as advisory bodies to the Cabinet. 
 

6. Access York Phase 1 Best & Final Bid 
submission   

(Pages 49 - 72) 

 This report requests that Cabinet recommends for approval by 
the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee the submission of 
the “Best and Final Bid” for the Access York Project to the 
Department for Transport on 9 September 2011. 
 

7. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment   (Pages 73 - 108) 
 This report seeks approval for the Preliminary Flood Risk 

Assessment, carried out to comply with the Flood Risk 
Regulations (2009).  This implements the requirements of the 
European Floods Directive, which aims to provide a consistent 
approach to managing flood risk across Europe. 
 

8. Local Government Finance Update   (Pages 109 - 130) 
 This report provides an update on a range of issues relating to 

Local Government Finance, including the Local Government 
Resource Review, consultation on Business Rates and a review 
of alternative forms of capital finance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
9. 2011-12 Finance Monitor 1   (Pages 131 - 138) 
 This report provides details of the headline financial performance 

issues for 2011-12, covering the period 1 April 2010 to 30 June 
2011.  It assesses performance against budgets and sets out 
progress on the Council’s savings programme and the position of 
the Council’s revenue reserves. 
 

10. Capital Programme - Monitor One   (Pages 139 - 160) 
 This report informs Members of the likely outturn position of 

2012/12 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to June 2011 and seeks approval for any changes to 
the programme, and slippage, arising from over or underspends. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027  
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Mee
[...]
 item 7 (A Review of City of 
York Council’s Elderly Persons Homes), as a member of the GMB union. 
 
Cllr Crisp – a personal interest in agenda item 7, as retired member of 
Unison. 
 
Cllr Fraser – a personal interest in agenda item 7, as a member of the 
retired section of Unison and the retired section of Unite (TGWU/ACTS 
sections). 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing: 
• a personal interest in agenda item 7, as a member of Unison 
• a personal interest in agenda item 10 (Strengthening the Capability 

and Capacity of York’s Voluntary Sector), as someone who works for 
the voluntary sector 

• a personal interest in agenda item 16 (Urgent Business, Water End 
Flood Alleviation Scheme), as a resident of the area concerned. 

 
Cllr Potter – a personal interest in agenda item 10, as someone who works 
for the voluntary sector. 
 
Cllr Merrett: 

• a personal interest in agenda item11, as someone who works in the 
rail industry (but not in an area relating to high speed rail) 

• a prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 (Capital Programme Out-
turn 2010/11 and Revisions to the 2011/12-2015/16 Programme), as 
a member of Clements Hall. 

 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 

2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, and one request 
to speak by a union representative. 
 
Trevor Fenwick spoke about the proposal to sell Union Terrace Car Park, 
as a matter within the remit of Cabinet.  He expressed the view that closure 
of the car and coach park would have a drastic effect upon footfall in the 
Gillygate area and furthermore would be contrary to the five key priorities 
outlined in the draft Council Plan at item 5 on the agenda. 
 
Mike Fisher also spoke about Union Terrace Car Park as a matter within 
Cabin
[...]

‘Best and Final Bid’ for the Access York Project to the Department 
for Transport (DfT) on 9th September 2011.  

2. Phase 1 of the Access York project to enhance the Park & Ride 
network is critical for the future economic prosperity and 
environmental wellbeing of the city. In recognition of the reduced 
national budget available and to maximise the likelihood of bid 
being successful it is considered necessary to make changes to the 
scope, programme or funding arrangements of the project.  

3. Owing for the need to amend the Council’s Capital Programme and 
the 9 September deadline final approval of the proposed 
submission needs to be by the Staffing and Urgency Committee. 

4. Members are provided options to package the sites and alternative 
funding options to meet projected 20% and 30% target local 
contribution levels.  

• Option 1 -- 3 Site Option with additional £6m of Council 
Funding (Total £9.7m) 

• Option 2 – 2 Site Option (Askham Bar and Poppleton Bar) with 
additional Council funding of £0.7m or £2.9m (Total £4.4m or 
£6.6m) 

• Option 3 – 2 Site Option (Poppleton Bar & Clifton Moor) with 
additional funding of 1.0m or £2.7m (Total £3.7m or £5.4m) 

5. Funding sources for the 3 options are identified and Members are 
requested to recommend approval of one of these options and the 

Agenda Item 6Page 49



 

provisional funding allocations to the Staffing and Urgency 
Committee to enable the bid to be submitted by 9th September. 

Background 

6. Expanding the Park & Ride network is a key Council Plan priority 
under the ‘Get York Moving’ banner. Additional Park & Ride 
capacity will  

• Provide a high quality alternative to the car 

• Address congestion which is seen as the key constraint on 
York’s growth – a consistent and prominent message from 
businesses 

• Reduce emissions and address air quality issues in the city 

• Build on the success of the current P&R provision which 
currently caters for 4.3m passenger boardings each year (3 
m
[...]
ing, with the 
actual split to be determined at a later date, with a 
commitment to fund any shortfall in funding from 
prudential borrowing, and to agree to meet any 
consequential revenue implications that arise. 

vi) Recommend the approval of the use of the £350k value 
of the Sim Hills tip site as part of the Council’s 
contribution. 

vii) Note the additional risk to the Council, such as funding all 
cost overruns, which result from the changes to the DfT 
funding processes. 

viii) Note the increased revenue risk from operating additional 
Park & Ride Services. 

 
 Reason: To maximise the likelihood of a successful bid for funds 

from the DfT.  
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member Responsible for the 
report: 

Tony Clarke 
Acting Head of Sustainable 
Transport 
Ext 1461 

Cllr D M Merrett 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y Date 26 August 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Finance: Patrick Looker Finance Manager City Strategy 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
(1) Access York Phase 1 Park & Ride Development – Update Report 
Following Programme Entry – to the Executive 13 April 2010. 

(2) Update Report to City Strategy Decision Session – 1 Feb 2011  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Site and Option Advantages and Disadvantages 
Annex 2 -- Detailed Provisional Funding Allocations 

Page 66



Annex 1 Comparison of Sites and Options 

Table 1 Comparison of Sites 

Askham Bar  A59 Poppleton Bar  Clifton Moor  

1100 Spaces (phase 1) 600 Spaces (phase 1)  500 spaces (phase 1)  

Potential to increase to 1250 Potential to increase to 1200 Potential to increase to 600 

Advantages 

• Existing Route - Gateway site to 
city from main trunk road 
network and population centres 
to West and South of city via 
A1/A64 

• Known suppressed demand 
• Part of existing contract – 

variation required. 
• Increased Patronage expected 

with York Central Development 
• Over 10% co
[...]
ition. 

 
7. The PFRA has also considered the potential risk of future flooding, 

using hydraulic modelling by the EA to predict the potential impact 
of flooding on people, property and the environment. The events 
modelled are in excess of any experienced or recorded in York to 
date and future flood events were not considered to have 
‘significant harmful consequences’ within the Government’s 
definition.  

  
8. It was also found that there was no significant risk of flooding from 

groundwater, canals and ordinary watercourses. 
 
9. A comparison of the  fluvial flood maps, which show flooding 

caused by long duration steady rainfall in the wider catchment, with 
the surface water flood maps, showing flooding caused by short, 
localised and high intensity rainfall, indicates different flooded 
areas, the latter almost always distant from watercourses. On this 
basis it was concluded that there is no interaction between surface 
water and river flooding due to the different type rainfall which 
causes each type of flooding.    
 

Page 74



 

10. The final stage of the PFRA process is to identify ‘Flood Risk 
Areas’ calculated by the EA using a threshold defined nationally by 
ministers at the Department for food and rural affairs (Defra). An 
indicative ‘Flood Risk Area’ has been identified where clusters of at 
least 30,000 people have been identified as being at risk of flooding 
from local sources. Of the ten indicative ‘Flood Risk Areas’ that 
have been identified nationally by the EA and Defra, none are 
located in York and City of York is not proposing to add a new 
‘Flood Risk Area’ for the purposes of the PFRA. 
 

11. The draft report was submitted to the Environment Agency by the 
required date of 22 June and has now been agreed.  

 
12. In accordance with the Flood Risk Regulations the PFRA is to be 

reviewed on a six yearly cycle. To support future reviews City of 
York Council will: 

 
• Complete its Surface Water Management Plan. 
• Furth
[...]
ities for the future, the need to save £20m over the next 2 
years remains. 
 
Equalities Implications 

Page 122



 
57. The proposals outlined in the consultation relate to the redistribution of 

business rates.  Any future budgetary impact of these proposals will be 
subject to an equalities impact assessment in the normal way. 
 
Other Implications 

 
58. There are no HR, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, 

Property or other implications.  
 
Risk Management 

 
59. The paper outlines a number of ongoing developments in local 

government finance.  The consultation on the localisation of business 
rates brings some additional financial risk.  A risk assessment will be 
carried out on the specific proposals once the full detail has been issued.   
 
Recommendations 
 

60. Cabinet is asked to 
 

i. note that officers will continue to examine opportunities for 
alternative forms of capital and continue to purse those 
options that will be beneficial for the authority. 
 

ii. agree to delegate responsibility to the Director of 
Customer & Business Support Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services to agree the council’s 
detailed response to the consultation on the localisation of 
business rates. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Authors: Cabinet Member Responsible for 

the report: 

Page 123



Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Louise Branford-White 
Technical Finance Manager 
Ext 1187 
 
Andrew Crookham Principal 
Accountant 
Ext 2912 
 
Ross Brown 
Principal Accountant 
Ext 1207 
 

Councillor Julie Gunnell 
Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 26 August 

2011 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  √ 
 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Annex A – Phase 1 Terms of Reference 
Annex B – Localisation of Business Rates consultation questions 

Page 124



Annex A: Terms of reference for Phase 1 of the Local Government 

Resour
[...]
 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME – MONITOR ONE 
 
Report Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Inform Members of the likely outturn position of 2012/12 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to June 
2011; 

 
• Inform the Cabinet of any under or overspends and seek approval 

for any resulting changes to the programme; 
 

• Inform the Cabinet of any slippage and seek approval for the 
associated funding to be slipped to or from the financial years to 
reflect this. 

 
2. The 2011/12 – 2015/16 capital programme was approved by Council 

on 24th February 2011. Since then a number of amendments have 
taken place as reported to Cabinet in the 2010/11 Capital Programme 
Outturn report and the amendments made as at Council on the 30th 
June 2011. The changes made as result of the above papers have 
resulted in a current approved capital programme for 2011/12 of 
£66.099m, financed by £29.700m of external funding, and internal 
funding of £36.399m. Table 1 illustrates the movements from the start 
budget to the current approved position at monitor 1. 

Agenda Item 10Page 139



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 1 Current Approved Capital Programme 

 
Consultation 

 
3. The capital programme was developed under the Capital Resource 

Allocation Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 24 
February 2011.  Whilst the capital programme as a whole is not 
consulted on, the individual scheme proposals and associated capital 
receipt sales do follow a consultation process with local Councillors 
and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 

 
4. An increase of £5.436m is detailed in this monitor that results in a 

revised capital programme budget from £66.099m to £71.535m.  
 
5. The net increase of £5.436m made up of: 

• Adjustments to schemes increasing budgeted expenditure by 
£1.587m. 

• Net re-profiling of £3.849m of schemes from 
[...]
resources to schemes that 
contribute toward the achievement of the corporate strategy. 

 
Implications  

Financial Implications 

38. The financial implications are considered in the main body of the 
report. 
 
Human Resources Implications 

39. There are no HR implications as a result of this report 
 
Equalities Implications 

40. There are no equalities implications as a result of this report 
 
Legal Implications 

41. There are no legal implications as a result of this report 
 
Crime and Disorder 

42. There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report 
 
Information Technology 

43. There are no information technology implications as a result of this 
report 
 
Property 

44. The property implications of this paper are included in the main body 
of the. 
 
Risk Management 

Page 148



 

45. The capital programme is regularly monitored as part of the corporate 
monitoring process.  In addition to this the Corporate Asset 
Management Group (CAMG) meets regularly to plan monitor and 
review major capital receipts to ensure that all capital risks to the 
Council are minimised. 

 
 Recommendations 

46. The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
• Recommend to Full Council the net adjustments of an increase 

of £5.436k in 2011/12 and reduction of £3.849k in 2012/13 
detailed in the report and contained in Annex A. 

• Note the 2011/12 revised budget of £71.535m as set out in 
paragraph 4 and Table 2. 

• Note the restated capital programme for 2010/11 – 2014/15 as 
set out in paragraph 26, Table 3 and detailed in Annex A. 

• Recommend to Full Council to approve the increase in the 
travellers electricity units scheme (para 15) by £38k, funded by 
prudential borrowing and supported by existing revenue budgets 

• Recommend to Full Council  to approve the Howe Hill Hostel 
scheme (para 16) to the capital programme at £50k to be funded 
from RTB capital receipts not committed elsewhere in the 
housing capital programme. 

• Recommend to Full Counci
[...]
£33K 

Page 157



 
ESTIMATED TOTAL COMBINED COST     £69K 
 
FEES @ 14%               £10K 
 
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST         £79K 
          
 

Page 158



 
           Annex C 
List of potential Capital Receipts 2011/12 
 
General Capital Receipts 
Acres Farm, Naburn 
Edmund Wilson Pool` 
Foss Islands Overage 
Hungate Land sale 
Galmanhoe Lane 
Hungate Overage 
Kent St Coach park 
Lowfield Secondary 
Manor Secondary 
Mansfield Street 
Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick (Derwenthorpe) 
Monk Bar Garage 
Nursery Drive 
Parkside 
2 Shipton Street 
 
Administration Accommodation earmarked Capital Receipts 
17-21 Piccadilly 
Ashbank 
Hollycroft, 20 Wenlock Terrace 
No.2 The Lodge (Yearsley Bridge) 
 

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/08/2011 Cabinet

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex A Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex B Minutes of Working Groups

	6 Access York Phase 1 Best & Final Bid submission
	Access York Annex 1
	Access York Annex 2 fv

	7 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment
	Annex 1 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment

	8 Local Government Finance Update
	Annex A Local Govt Finance Update
	Annex B Local Govt Finance Update

	9 2011-12 Finance Monitor 1
	10 Capital Programme - Monitor One
	Annex A Capital Programme Monitor
	Annex B Capital Programme Monitor
	Annex C Capital Programme Monitor




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FRASER (PRESENT FOR AGENDA ITEMS 6-10 
ONLY; MINUTES 36-40 REFER), GUNNELL, 
LOOKER, MERRETT, POTTER AND SIMPSON-
LAING (VICE-CHAIR) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
(Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment), as a resident of a flood risk area. 
 
Cllr Merrett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 10 
(Capital Programme – Monitor One), specifically in relation to the request 
for funding from contingency for St Clements Hall, as a member of St 
Clements Hall.  He left the room during this part of the decision and took 
no part in any discussion thereon. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 

July 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendments: 

• Minute 14 (Taking Forward the 2011/12 Budget 
Priorities) – in the preamble, include reference to 
Members’ suggested amendments to the draft Plan 
at Annex A 

• Minute 20 (High Speed Rail Consultation – The 
Council’s Response to the Government’s 
Consultation) – in the second bullet point of 
paragraph 2 of the preamble, delete the word 
‘existing’ and substitute ‘proposed’. 

 
 (ii) That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 

August 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
It was noted that: 

• the York Education Partnership item had now been moved from the 
4 October meeting to the meeting on 1 November; 

• the practice of bringing combined performance and finance 
monitoring reports to Cabinet would resume from the next quarter; 

• the Forward Plan would be reviewed to ensure that the correct 
portfolio holder was listed against each item. 

 
 

35. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of the meetings of 
the Young People’s Working Group (YPWG) and the Equality Advisory 
Group (EAG) held on 20 June 2011 and 18 July 2011, attached as 
Annexes A and B respectively. 
 
Members were invited to consider the advice offered by the working groups 
in their capacity as advisory bodies to the Cabinet, and in particular: 

a) The YPWG’s views in respect of developing their role as a conduit 
between young people and Members, and their proposal to put 
further recommendations before a future Cabinet meeting (Minute 6, 
Annex A) and 

b) The recommendation that Marije Davidson be appointed to the EAG 
as a representative of the York Independent Living Board (Minute 1, 
Annex B).1 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes at Annexes A and B to the report be 

noted. 
 
 (ii) That the specific recommendations of the Working 

Groups, as set out in paragraphs 5 to 7 of the report, be 
approved. 1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
Action Required  
1. Inform the new EAG member of their appointment   
 
 

 
JC  

 



36. ACCESS YORK PHASE 1 BEST & FINAL BID SUBMISSION  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the submission to 
the Department for Transport (DfT) of a ‘Best and Final Bid’ for the Access 
York Project. 
 
Details of the original Major Scheme Bid and the Expression of Interest / 
Interim Bid submitted to the DfT were provided in paragraphs 13-14 of the 
report.  Changes to the DfT funding process introduced since the change 
in government in May 2010 meant that schemes with a reduced overall 
cost and a reduced DfT funding contribution were more likely to be 
approved.  Work has already been undertaken to ensure the cost 
effectiveness of the York project.  Therefore the only remaining opportunity 
to reduce costs was to reduce the number of sites in the bid and focus on 
the highest ranked locations.  Poppleton Bar was considered the highest 
priority site in terms of benefit to cost ratio, followed by Askham Bar and 
finally Clifton Moor. 
 
In the light of the current situation, the following options for site 
development, and funding options to meet projected 20% and 30% target 
local contribution levels, were presented: 
Option 1 – develop all three sites, with an additional £6m of Council 
funding (total £9.7m). 
Option 2 – develop Askham Bar and Poppleton Bar, with additional 
Council funding of £0.7m or £2.9m (total £4.4m or £6.6m). 
Option 3 – develop Poppleton Bar and Clifton Moor, with additional 
funding of £0m or £2.7m (total £3.7m or £5.4m). 
The advantages and disadvantages of each option were set out in Annex 1 
to the report; provisional funding sources were detailed in Annex 2.  
Members were invited to decide which option to recommend for approval 
to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee, which would then make a 
final decision prior to the DfT deadline of 9 September 2011. 
 
Officers provided an update at the meeting on the action they had taken to 
determine what other local authorities were doing to amend their bids in 
order to enhance their chances of obtaining funding.  Members noted the 
update and the contents of the report and  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Staffing & Urgency Committee be recommended 

to approve: 
a) The progression of Option 2b (Askham Bar & 

Poppleton Bar), with approx. 30% local 
contribution. 

b) The funding approach identified in Option 2b in 
Table 1 in Annex 2. 

c) The allocation of £3.305m from within the Council’s 
existing capital programme. 

d) An increased allocation of LTP grant funding (up to 
£0.7m) to the scheme as part of the local 
contribution, with the expectation that additional 
developer contributions will be used when 
received. 



e) The use of £2.2m from the New Homes Bonus and 
/ or prudential borrowing, with the actual split to be 
determined at a later date, with a commitment to 
fund any shortfall in funding prudential borrowing, 
and to meet any consequent revenue implications 
that arise. 

f) The use of the £350k value of the Sim Hills tip site 
as part of the Council’s contribution. 

 
(ii) That Staffing & Urgency Committee be recommended to 

note: 
a) the additional risk to the Council, such as funding all cost 

over-runs, which result from the changes to the DfT 
funding processes and 

b) the increase revenue risk from operating additional Park & 
Ride services. 

 
REASON: To maximise the likelihood of a successful bid for funds from 

the DfT. 
 

(iii) That Cabinet record its commitment to achieve the future 
development of the Clifton Moor site for Park & Ride, 
separately from the Access York bid process. 

 
REASON: In view of the importance of this site. 
 
 

37. PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT  
 

Members considered a report which sought approval for the Preliminary 
Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) carried out to comply with the Flood 
Risk Regulations (2009).   

 
The PRFA document, attached as Annex 1 to the report, had been 
completed following clarification with the Environment Agency (EA) of 
the number of properties at risk of flooding in the City of York area and 
had now been agreed with the EA.  Of the ten indicative ‘Flood Risk 
Areas’ identified nationally by the EA and Defra, none were located in 
York, and it was not proposed to add a new Flood Risk Area for the 
purposes of the PRFA. 

 
In accordance with the Flood Risk Regulations, the PRFA would be 
reviewed on a six-yearly cycle.  To support future reviews, the Council 
would complete its Surface Water Management Plan, further develop 
its data recording processes and tools, and develop a Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 

document be approved.1 

 
REASON: To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligation 

under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009. 
 



 
Action Required  
1. Take any action necessary to ensure use of the PRFA 
and to support future reviews   
 
 

 
MT  

 
38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE UPDATE  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on a range of 
issues relating to local government finance, including the Local 
Government Resource Review (LGRR), consultation on business rates 
and a review of alternative forms of capital finance. 
 
Terms of reference for Phase 1 of the LGRR had been published in March 
2011 and were attached as Annex A to the report.  This phase would look 
at ways of reducing the reliance of local government on central 
government funding, increasing local accountability and ensuring that the 
benefits of economic growth were reflected in authorities’ resources.  It 
included a consultation paper, seeking views on government proposals to 
introduce the local retention of business rates and on options for 
authorities to carry out Tax Increment Financing within the business rates 
retention system.  Key elements of the proposals were detailed in 
paragraphs 10 to 24 of the report, and a summary of the consultation 
questions was provided in Annex B.  The deadline for responses to the 
consultation was 24 October 2011.  
 
Paragraphs 28 to 55 of the report provided an analysis of a number of 
alternative sources of capital finance that could be available to the Council 
in the near future.  They included: 

• Local Asset Backed Vehicles (LABV) 
• Joint European Support for Sustainable Investment in City Areas 

(JESSICA) 
• Local Authority Pension Funds 
• Tax Increment Funding (TIF) 
• Section 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure 

Levy 
• Business Rates Supplement. 

In exploring these alternative funding methods, their benefits would need 
to be clearly identified and assessed against the cost of borrowing from the 
Public Works Load Board through the Prudential Code. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers outlined the advantages 
and disadvantages of ‘pooling’ with other authorities (Component 7 in the 
consultation) and agreed to provide an update on the issues in due course, 
including information on the opportunities offered by the renewable energy 
commitment. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be noted that Officers will continue to examine 

opportunities for alternative forms of capital and to pursue 
those options that will be beneficial for the authority. 

 



REASON: To keep Members informed of matters affecting local 
government finance. 

 
 (ii) That responsibility be delegated to the Director of 

Customer & Business Support Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services to agree the Council’s 
detailed response to the consultation on the localisation of 
business rates.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that an appropriate response to consultation is 

submitted before the deadline. 
 
Action Required  
1. Agree response to consultation, together with Cabinet 
Member   
 
 

 
IF  

 
39. 2011-12 FINANCE MONITOR 1  

 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
financial performance issues for the first quarter of the 2011-12 financial 
year, covering the period 1 April to 30 June 2011. 
 
The net General Fund budget for 2011-12 was £123,900k, inclusive of 
£1,025k usage of reserves and balances.  Early forecasts indicated that 
the Council faced financial pressures of £4,288k, as outlined in Table 1, at 
paragraph 8 of the report.  Key pressures included: 

• Increasing demand for Independent Residential & Nursing Care in 
Adult Social Services 

• An increase above forecasts in the number of children in the care of 
the Council 

• A continued shortfall in Building and Development Control income 
• Delays in achieving cross-directorate savings in Communities & 

Neighbourhoods. 
Further information on performance within directorates and measures 
being taken to mitigate the council-wide position was provided in 
paragraphs 12 to 26 of the report.   
 
On the Dedicated Schools Grant, there was a projected underspend of 
£306k against a budget of £106,642k, primarily due to lower than expected 
costs relating to SEN Out of City Placements.  An underspend of £82k was 
forecast against the current Housing Revenue Account balance of 
£9,543k, due to a decrease in the negative subsidy payment to central 
government.  Reserves on the General Fund were now close to the 
minimum level of £6.1m (5% of the net budget). 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that progress 
was being made towards the required savings and delivery of a balanced 
budget, and that the budget pressures currently faced by the Council were 
similar to those at the same time last year. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That the current projected pressures of £4,288k be 
noted. 

 
(ii) That it be noted that strategies are being prepared to 
mitigate this position. 

 
REASON: In order to ensure that expenditure is kept within budget. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

40. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITOR ONE  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the Council’s 2011-12 Capital Programme, based upon the 
spend profile and information to June 2011, and sought approval for 
changes to the programme resulting from overspends, underspends or 
slippage. 
 
The current approved capital programme for 2011-12 amounted to 
£66.099m, financed by £29.700m of external funding and £36.399m of 
internal funding.  The report detailed an increase of £5.436m to this 
programme, made up of: 

• Adjustments to schemes, increasing expenditure by £1.587m 
• Net re-profiling of £3.849m of schemes from future years to the 

current year. 
Variances against each portfolio area were outlined in Table 2 in 
paragraph 5 of the report and detailed in paragraphs 8 to 30.  It was noted 
that capital spend up to the mid point in August had been £19.95%, 
representing 19.95% of the revised budget. 
 
Requests for increases and additions to the programme, and for funding 
from contingency, were presented in paragraphs 15, 16 and 21-30.  It was 
noted that the contingency fund was already included in the capital 
programme and the revenue implications were supported in the treasury 
management budget. 
 
Having noted: 

• The 2011/12 revised budget of £71.535m, as set out in the report at 
paragraph 4 and Table 2 and 

• The re-stated capital programme for 2010/11-2014/15 as set out in 
paragraph 26, Table 3, and detailed in Annex A, 

it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve: 
 

(i) The net adjustments of an increase of £5.436k 
in 2011/12 and a reduction of £3.849k in 
2012/13, as detailed in the report and contained 
in Annex A. 
 



(ii) The increase of £38k in the Travellers’ 
electricity units scheme, funded by prudential 
borrowing and supported by existing revenue 
budgets (paragraph 15). 

 
(iii) The addition to the capital programme of the 

Howe Hill Hostel scheme at £50k, to be funded 
from RTB capital receipts not committed 
elsewhere in the housing capital programme 
(paragraph 16). 

 
(iv) The use of the £300k contingency fund to fund 

the following schemes, totalling £170k: 
• St Clements Hall - £30k (para 23)* 
• 29 Castlegate - £35k (para 24) 
• Decent Homes standard - £69k (paras 

25-27) 
• Fishergate Postern - £20k (paras 28-29) 
• Castle Mills Car Park - £16k (para 30) 

 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

Council’s capital programme. 
 
*Note: a separate vote was taken in respect of the funding to St Clements 
Hall, during which Cllr Merrett left the room, having declared a prejudicial 
interest (Minute 31 refers). 
 
 
 
 
 
J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


